PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8358671

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------|----------------|
| ROKFORM LLC | 04/19/2017 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ROKFORM IP LLC | |
|-----------------|----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 16180 SCIENTIFIC WAY | |
| City: | IRVINE | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 92618 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 10093377 |
| Patent Number: | 10864956 |
| Patent Number: | 10070707 |
| Patent Number: | 10420407 |
| Patent Number: | 11044974 |
| Application Number: | 17358455 |
| Patent Number: | 11775019 |
| Application Number: | 18453608 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9497604040

Email: efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | ROK.019C4-C7/P1C3-C6 |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | CURTISS DOSIER |
| SIGNATURE: | /Curtiss C. Dosier/ |

508311478 PATENT REEL: 065997 FRAME: 0381

Total Attachments: 3
source=Rokform IP LLC Assignment#page1.tif
source=Rokform IP LLC Assignment#page2.tif
source=Rokform IP LLC Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 065997 FRAME: 0382

Client Code: ROK.000GEN

Page 1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ROKFORM LLC, a CA corporation having offices at 16180 Scientific Way, Irvine, CA 92618 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that it is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest to certain new and useful improvements for which ASSIGNOR has filed the following United States issued Letters Patents in the United States (hereinafter "the Patents") as listed in Schedule A attached hereto.

WHEREAS, ROKFORM IP LLC, a CA corporation having offices at 16180 Scientific Way, Irvine, CA 92618 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to purchase the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patents:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to ASSIGNOR, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said improvements, and the said Patents and all Patents that may be granted thereon, and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements or for the said Patents in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements and all Letters Patents resulting from the Patents to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Patents before or after issuance:

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patents immediately upon becoming aware of those facts, and that it will testify in any legal proceeding involving any of the Patents, will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and will generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce the Patents in all countries.

PATENT

REEL: 065997 FRAME: 0383

PATENT

| Client Code: Ro | OK.000GEN | |
|-----------------|-----------|--|
| | | |

Page 2

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunted APRIL , 2017. | set my hand and seal this 19 ¹⁸ day of |
|---|---|
| Assignor (Conveying Party) | Assignee (Receiving Party) |
| ROKFORM LLC CA | ROKFORM IP LLC |
| By: Allanth | By: Matth |
| Name: Jeff Whitten | Name: Jeff Whitten |
| Title: MEMBER | Title: MEMBER |
| Date: 4 19 17 | Date: 4 19 17 |
| A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL VITHIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOVALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT. STATE OF STATE OF SS. COUNTY OF | THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR |
| On, before me, | stare subscribed to the within instrument, and suted the same in his/her/their authorized |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY u foregoing paragraph is true and correct. | nder the laws of the State of California that the |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. | |
| [SEAL] | Notary Signature |
| | Frank Alanding |

PATENT REEL: 065997 FRAME: 0384

PATENT

Client Code: ROK.000GEN

Page 3

Schedule A

| a as is an in | Soliegale / 1 | |
|-------------------------|--------------------------|---|
| Application/Patent No.: | Date of Filing/Issuance: | Title: |
| 8708151 | April 29, 2014 | CASE AND MOUNT SYSTEM FOR |
| 9383774 | July 5, 2016 | HANDHELD ELECTRONIC DEVICE CASE AND MOUNT SYSTEM FOR HANDHELD ELECTRONIC DEVICE |
| 9592871 | March 14, 2017 | CASE AND MOUNT SYSTEM FOR HANDHELD ELECTRONIC DEVICE |
| 15/456276 | March 10, 2017 | CASE AND MOUNT SYSTEM FOR HANDHELD ELECTRONIC DEVICE |
| D718290 | November 25, 2014 | CASE AND MOUNT SYSTEM FOR HANDHELD ELECTRONIC DEVICE |
| 29/509589 | November 19, 2014 | CASE FOR HANDHELD ELECTRONIC DEVICE |
| 9185953 | November 17, 2015 | CASE AND MOUNT SYSTEM FOR HANDHELD ELECTRONIC DEVICE |
| 9498034 | November 22, 2016 | CASE AND MOUNT SYSTEM FOR HANDHELD ELECTRONIC DEVICE |
| 15/356346 | November 18, 2016 | CASE AND MOUNT SYSTEM FOR HANDHELD ELECTRONIC DEVICE |
| 62/440066 | December 29, 2016 | CASE AND MOUNT SYSTEM FOR HANDHELD ELECTRONIC DEVICE |

25707430

PATENT REEL: 065997 FRAME: 0385

RECORDED: 01/02/2024